# Devon County Council (Plymouth Road & Grenville Drive, Tavistock) (Traffic Regulation) Experimental Amendment Order 2019

Devon County Council make the following order under sections 9, 10 & part IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the Act) & of all other enabling powers

- This order comes into force 7<sup>th</sup> November 2019 and may be cited as "Devon County Council (Plymouth Road & Grenville Drive, Tavistock) (Traffic Regulation) Experimental Amendment Order 2019"
- The schedules in part 1 are added to Devon County Council (Traffic Regulation & On-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2017 as amended and the lengths of road in part 2 are suspended from the corresponding schedules of the specified orders
- The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste at Devon County Council or someone authorised by that officer, after consultation with the chief officer of police, is an authorised person for the purpose of modifying or suspending this order or any provisions of it under section 10 of the Act if it appears to them essential for any of the reasons stated in section 10(2) of the Act

## PART 1 EXPERIMENTAL RESTRICTIONS

## Schedule 1.001 No Waiting At Any Time

## **Grenville Drive, Tavistock**

- (i) the north side from a point 10 metres east of its junction with Ransum Way to a point 7 metres west of that junction
- (ii) the north side from its junction with Plymouth Road for a distance of 54 metres in an easterly direction
- (iii) the south side from its junction with Plymouth Road for a distance of 40 metres in an easterly direction

## Plymouth Road, Tavistock

- (i) the east side from a point 20 metres north-west of its junction with Pixon Lane to its junction with Brook Lane in a southerly direction
- (ii) the south-west side from the extended property boundary of Nos. 113/115 to its junction with Brook Lane in a south-easterly direction
- (iii) the west side from a point 192 metres south of its junction with Crowndale Road to the extended property boundary of Nos. 91/93 Plymouth Road in a southerly direction
- (iv) the west side from a point 55 metres south-east of its junction with Crowndale Road for a distance of 41 metres in a southerly direction

## Schedule 2.016 No Waiting Mon-Sat 8am-6pm

#### **Plymouth Road, Tavistock**

the east side from the extended property boundary of Nos. 91/93 to the extended property boundary of Nos. 113/115 in a southerly direction

#### PART 2 SUSPENDED RESTRICTIONS

Items suspended in DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL (TRAFFIC REGULATION & ON-STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2017

## Schedule 1.001 No Waiting At Any Time

# **Grenville Drive, Tavistock**

- (i) the south side from a point 11 metres east of its junction with Plymouth Road for a distance of 31 metres in an easterly direction
- (ii) the south side from its junction with Plymouth Road for a distance of 11 metres in an easterly direction

## Plymouth Road, Tavistock

- (i) the east side from a point 7 metres north of its junction with Beadle Court to a point 107 metres south of its junction with Grenville Drive
- (ii) the west side from a point 196 metres south of its junction with Crowndale Road for a distance of 201 metres in a southerly direction

**Items suspended in** DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL (GRENVILLE DRIVE, TAVISTOCK) (NO WAITING AT ANY TIME) AMENDMENT ORDER 2018

# Schedule 1.001 No Waiting At Any Time

## **Grenville Drive, Tavistock**

dated 28th October 2019

the north side from its junction with Plymouth Road to a point 10 metres east of its junction with Ransum Way

The COMMON SEAL of	)
Devon County Council	)
was hereunto affixed	)
in the presence of	)

document number 50177

reference IMR/B13396-5706